CERTIFICATION OF ENROLLMENT

SENATE BILL 5129

Chapter 60, Laws of 2017

65th Legislature 2017 Regular Session

CHARTER SCHOOL STUDENTS--INTERSCHOOL ATHLETICS AND EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES

EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/23/2017

Passed by the Senate February 15, 2017 Yeas 45 Nays 1

CYRUS HABIB

President of the Senate

Passed by the House April 6, 2017 Yeas 96 Nays 0

FRANK CHOPP Speaker of the House of Representatives

Approved April 19, 2017 11:24 AM

CERTIFICATE

I, Hunter G. Goodman, Secretary of the Senate of the State of Washington, do hereby certify that the attached is **SENATE BILL 5129** as passed by Senate and the House of Representatives on the dates hereon set forth.

HUNTER G. GOODMAN

Secretary

FILED

April 19, 2017

JAY INSLEE

Governor of the State of Washington

Secretary of State State of Washington

SENATE BILL 5129

Passed Legislature - 2017 Regular Session

State of Washington 65th Legislature 2017 Regular Session

By Senators Hunt, Fain, Zeiger, Mullet, and Palumbo

Read first time 01/13/17. Referred to Committee on Early Learning & K-12 Education.

- 1 AN ACT Relating to charter school students participating in
- 2 interschool athletics and extracurricular activities; and amending
- 3 RCW 28A.710.300.
- 4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:
- 5 **Sec. 1.** RCW 28A.710.300 and 2016 c 241 s 129 are each amended to read as follows:
- (1) The eligibility of a charter school student to participate in 7 interschool athletic activities or other interschool extracurricular 8 9 activities governed by the Washington interscholastic activities 10 association is subject to rules adopted by the Washington 11 interscholastic activities association. ((The rules must provide that, unless approved by a nonresident school district or the 12 Washington interscholastic activities association, a student 13 14 attending a charter school may only participate in interschool 15 athletic activities or other interschool extracurricular activities 16 offered by the student's resident school district.))
- 17 (2) A proposal by a charter school to regulate the conduct of interschool athletic activities or other interschool extracurricular 18 activities governed by the Washington interscholastic activities 19 association 20 is subject to rules adopted by the Washington 21 interscholastic activities association.

p. 1 SB 5129.SL

(3) The ((rules adopted by the Washington interscholastic activities association under this section must provide that it is the responsibility of the)) charter school ((to pay)) is responsible for the full cost, minus any student participation fee, for any student who participates in interschool athletic activities or other interschool extracurricular activities governed by the Washington interscholastic activities association.

Passed by the Senate February 15, 2017.
Passed by the House April 6, 2017.
Approved by the Governor April 19, 2017.
Filed in Office of Secretary of State April 19, 2017.

--- END ---

p. 2 SB 5129.SL